generalizing the findings obtained from the analysis of the sample to the 

entire population. The method was suitable because it aided the researcher to 

discover relative incidences and distribution on the characteristics of the 

population. 

3.3 Population of the study 

The population for this study consists of one hundred and sixty 

two (162) respondents in Kaduna north. Nworgu, (1991), their data was 

obtained from National directorate of employment Kaduna. In order to 

obtain a sample from the population, the researcher took into 

cognizance those occupying positions that would enable them have first